

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.182 of 2026

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|---|---|
| 1. | 06.01.2026 | <p><u>NBK, J</u></p> <p>Heard Sri M. Surender Rao, learned Senior Counsel representing Sri S. Thirunathan, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Notice before admission.</p> <p>Smt. NVR Rajyalakshmi, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government representing Sri N. Bhujanga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4; Learned Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development takes notice for respondent No.5; Sri M. Arun Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for GHMC takes notice for respondent Nos.6 to 10 and Sri R. Sameer Ahmed, learned Standing Counsel for HYDRAA takes notice for respondent No.11.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.12 through Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same.</p> <p>List on 04.02.2026.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, there shall be interim directions as prayed for in both I.A.Nos.1 and 2 of 2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>NBK, J</u></p> <p>Note: Issue C.C. today.</p> | Transferred to i-order before corrections |

| | | | |
|--|--|-------------|--|
| | | B/o. myk | |
|--|--|-------------|--|